SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 25th August, 2008

S.I. No.33

[Legal Notice No. 63]

STAMP DUTIES ACT (CAP. 126)

STAMP DUTIES (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2008

IN exercise of the powers conferred under section 3 of the Stamp Duties Act I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Finance and Treasury hereby make the following Order.

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Stamp Duties (Amendment) Order 2008.

Amendment of Schedule

2. The Schedule to the Stamp Duties Act is hereby amended by deleting paragraph 2 thereof and substituting therefor the following new paragraph 2.

The Insurer

"2. Any policy of insurance executed in Solomon Islands upon any life, lives or non life or upon any event or contingency relating to or depending upon life, lives or non life, but not being a policy of insurance against death by accidents only –

r. ...strument \$50.00 In this term, "policy of insurance" includes any document whereby any contract of insurance or assurance is made, or agreed to be made or evidenced or whereby the amount of cover under any such contract is increased, but does not include any document which extends, or agrees to extend of evidence any extension of the period during which cover is afforded under any such contract".

Made at Honiara this eleventh day of August, 2008.

HON. SNYDER RINI
Minister of Finance and Treasury

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.